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Appendix I 
 Description of Units   
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RESPONSES to COMMENTS on the DRAFT IS-MND 
 
This section includes the comments received during circulation of the Draft Initial Study and 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS-MND) prepared for the Old Town Village Mixed-Use Project and 
responses to those comments. None of comments or responses to comments introduce significant 
new information or affect the conclusions of the IS-MND. 
 
The IS-MND was circulated for a 20-day public review period that began on May 22, 2015 and 
concluded on June 12, 2015. The City received 6 comment letters on the Draft IS-MND. The 
commenter and the page number on which each commenter’s letter appears are listed below. 
 

Letter No. and Commenter Page No. 

1. Gina Hawthorne-Hill 3 

2. Susan Dougherty 5 

3. Krista Nightingale, Air Quality Specialist, Technology and 
Environmental Assessment Division, Santa Barbara County 
Air Pollution Control District 

11 

4. Lisa Plowman, Planning Manager, RRM Design Group 17 

5. Shirley M. Kunze 23 

6. Krista Beard 25 

 
The comment letters and responses follow. Each comment letter has been numbered 
sequentially and each separate issue raised by the commenter has been assigned a number. 
The responses to each comment identify first the number of the comment letter, and then the 
number assigned to each issue (Response 1.1, for example, indicates that the response is for 
the first issue raised in comment Letter 1).  
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Letter 1 
 
COMMENTER: Gina Hawthorne-Hill 
 
DATE:   May 26, 2015 
 
Response 1.1 
The commenter would like to apply for housing at the proposed development. This comment is 
hereby noted.  The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS-MND, therefore no 
further response is required.    
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Letter 2 
 
COMMENTER: Susan Dougherty 
 
DATE:   May 28, 2015 
 
 
Response 2.1 
The commenter notes that there is no need or want for new development in the City of Goleta. 
The comment is hereby noted.  Since the comment does not address the adequacy of the IS-
MND, no further response is required.   
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Letter 3 
 
COMMENTER: Krista Nightingale, Air Quality Specialist, Technology and Environmental 

Assessment Division, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District 
 
DATE:   June 10, 2015 
 
Response 3.1 
The commenter notes that there is a more recently adopted Clean Air Plan (CAP) than the 2010 
CAP that is referred to in the document. The most recent 2013 CAP which was adopted in 
March 2015 has been used to update the document and analysis. 
 
Response 3.2 
The commenter notes that the document makes the incorrect statement that Santa Barbara 
County “is unclassified for the State PM10 standard.” The Air Quality Planning subsection of the 
Regulatory Framework for the Air Quality section has been updated to state that Santa Barbara 
County is designated as a nonattainment area for the State PM10 standard and is unclassified 
for the State PM2.5 standard.  
 
Response 3.3 
The commenter notes that the discussion labeled “d)” (on page 33) refers to impact “c)” (on 
page 29). The commenter also notes that there is no discussion concerning odor nuisance. The 
document has been revised to correct discussion labeling and to include a discussion “d)” 
concerning odor nuisance.  Discussion “d” in the Air Quality section of the document has been 
labeled correctly, relative to the checklist items listed in the matrix at the beginning of the 
section. Discussion “e” in the Air Quality section of the document includes a discussion 
concerning odor nuisance including a new discussing under Operational Impacts to discuss 
odors from the proposed mixed-uses.  
 
Response 3.4 
The commenter notes that, in regards to construction emissions, there are no Santa Barbara 
County Air Pollution Control District Thresholds for CO, SO2, PM10, and PM2.5. Therefore, Table 
3 should list “Threshold Exceeded?” for those emissions as “N/A” instead of “No” to be 
consistent with other tables in the document. Table 3 has been updated to list “Threshold 
Exceeded?” for CO, SO2, PM10, and PM2.5 as “N/A”. 
 
Response 3.5 
This commenter notes that, in regards to operational emissions, there is a Santa Barbara 
County Air Pollution Control District (APCD) Threshold for PM10. Therefore Table 4 should list 
“Threshold Exceeded?” for PM10 as “No” instead of “N/A” to be consistent with other tables in 
the document. Table 4 has been updated accordingly. 
 
Response 3.6 
The commenter notes that the City should include the Project’s proposed installation of solar 
panels into the Project’s Conditions of Approval to ensure the energy efficiency goals and 
emission reduction obligations are met. The comment has been noted.  
 
Response 3.7 
The commenter provides a list of suggested conditions that could be applied to the project such 
as dust control, diesel equipment requirements, potential applicable APCD rules, and 
greenhouse house gas reduction measures.  The comment has been noted. 
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Letter 4 
 
COMMENTER: Lisa Plowman, Planning Manager, RRM Design Group 
 
DATE:   June 10, 2015 
 
Response 4.1  
The commenter states that the following statement should be added to the Biological Resources 
and Surface Water Bodies sections of the Environmental Setting on page 10 and to the Project 
Specific Impact discussion section “a” of the document; “A follow-up site visit was conducted by 
the applicant team on January 22, 2015 and only six butterflies were observed." The Biological 
Resources section has been updated to include a second site visit completed on January 19, 
2015 as detailed in the Biological Resource Assessment. 
 
Response 4.2. 
The commenter suggests that the following statement be added to the Air Quality, Project 
Specific Impacts, Short-term Construction discussion of emissions from fugitive dust: “ These 
measures are outlined in a communication to the City from APCD, dated July 7, 2014, and 
these measures will be included in the conditions of approval for the approval.”  The Air Quality 
section has been updated to include this information.  
 
 
Response 4.3 
The commenter suggests revisions to subsection “a)” of the Project Specific Impacts of the 
Biological Resources section to include “A follow-up site visit was conducted by the applicant 
team on January 22. 2015 and only six butterflies were observed.” Subsection “a” contains the 
following phrase “Monarchs were not observed during subsequent surveys on January 19 and 
February 25, 2015.” This information does not change the conclusion in the IS-MND that the 
December 17, 2014 observation appears to  have been transient butterflies forming a bivouac, 
which does not necessarily warrant protection.  Mitigation BIO-1 includes measures to avoid or 
minimize significant impacts to Monarch Butterflies.   
 
Response 4.4 
The commenter suggests revisions to section “a” of the Project Specific Impacts of the 
Biological Resources section to delete reference to nighttime lighting impacts to roosting 
monarch butterflies. The sentence has been deleted as no construction is allowed at night time. 
In addition the document has been clarified to specify that night lighting impacts  would not 
occur during construction, and impacts would be would be less than significant during operation 
with implementation of Mitigation BIO-5.  
 
Response 4.5 
Refer to Response 4.4 above  
 
Response 4.6 
The commenter suggests correction to subsection “e” to add the word “distance” to the 
discussion of Policy CE9 Protection of Native Woodland of the Project Specific Impacts of the 
Biological Resources section. This correction has been made in the Final IS-MND.   
 
Response 4.7 
Referring to Mitigation Measure BIO-2 Nesting Birds and Raptors, the commenter notes that the 
project is not proposed to be phased. The mitigation measure does not imply that phasing is 
proposed. Rather, the provision included in the mitigation measure is to ensure compliance with 
the Migratory Bird Act and Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan should initial grading 
and vegetation removal commence over a period greater than two weeks.   
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Response 4.8 
The comment suggests amendment to Mitigation Measure BI0-2 Nesting Birds and Raptors, 
Plan Requirements and Timing. Consistent with California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
direction and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA), buffers are required for nesting birds other 
than raptors. The mitigation measure has been amended to clarify that buffer is required for all 
bird nests protected under the MTBA, and to specify that Policy 8.4 requirements apply to 
raptors only.  
 
Response 4.9 
The commenter notes that the statement that a stormwater management facility will be located 
in the 2.74 acres north of the proposed Ekwill Street is incorrect. The commenter also notes that 
the project will utilize underground chambers primarily in parking areas and drive aisles to retain 
volume and recharge groundwater. The commenter notes that the conclusions in this section 
are correct. Subsection “b” of the Project Specific Impacts section of Hydrology and Water 
Quality has been updated accordingly.  
 
Response 4.10 
The commenter notes that the statement that the project site will be removed from the I00-year 
floodplain with the completion of the San Jose Creek channel is incorrect. The commenter also 
notes that the project site will not be removed from the I00-year flood plain until the Hollister 
Avenue Bridge is replaced as part of the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement and Fish 
Passage Project. Subsection “g,h” of the Project Specific Impacts section of Hydrology and 
Water Quality been updated to include this information. 
 
Response 4.11 
The commenter notes that the statement that drainage would flow to a stormwater management 
facility north of the site is incorrect. The commenter also notes that the stormwater will be 
retained/ detained in underground chambers within the interior project road and parking areas 
and will ultimately be bled off into San Jose Creek. Subsection “i,j” of the Project Specific 
Impacts of Hydrology and Water Quality has been amended accordingly.  
 
Response 4.12 
The commenter suggests noting that the Airport Land Use Commission will review the project 
for consistency with the Airport Land Use Plan due to the proposed changes to the General 
Plan land use designation. Subsection “b” of the Project Specific Impacts section of Land Use 
Planning has been updated to include this information. 
 
Response 4.13 
The commenter suggests revision of Mitigation Measure N-1. The document has been updated 
to include this revision. 
 
Response 4.14 
The commenter suggests inclusion of the proposed Kellogg Park in the Existing Setting of the 
Recreation section of the document. The commenter notes that the section should determine 
the level of potential impact once Kellogg Park is constructed. The document has been 
amended to include reference to the aforementioned park. Impacts have been determined with 
consideration of this proposed additional park. 
 
Response 4.15 
The commenter notes that the document states that the Goleta Sanitary District owns 47.87 
percent of the capacity rights of the Goleta Waste Water Treatment Plant. The commenter 
requests that the document include a discussion summarizing who owns the remaining 52.13 
percent of the capacity rights. The remaining 52.13 percent of the capacity rights are as follows: 
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40.78 percent to Goleta West Sanitary District, 7.09 percent to University of California Santa 
Barbara, 2.84 percent to City of Santa Barbara (airport), and 1.42 percent to County of Santa 
Barbara. The document has been updated to include this information.  
 
Response 4.16 
The commenter requests that the document includes the following information: that each unit is 
anticipated to demand 0.16 AFY for both interior and exterior water use. The source of this 
factor is the City of Santa Barbara's Water Factor Demand and Conservation Study Update 
2009. The Goleta Water District utilizes these water factors to determine water use for future 
projects.  The document has been updated to note the anticipated water demand per unit. 
 
The commenter also requests the inclusion of the following information: the project will install 
reclaimed water pipes throughout the project, so when recycled water becomes available 
through the planned distribution pipe in the Ekwill Road extension, the landscape irrigation 
system will switch from potable to reclaimed water. This will reduce the total potable water used 
by the proposed development.  Subsection “d” of Utilities and Service Systems has been 
updated to include the suggested information.  Additionally, the information has been added to 
the project description. 
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Letter 5 
 
COMMENTER: Shirley M. Kunze 
 
DATE:   June 15, 2015 
 
Response 5.1 
The commenter notes difficulties with traffic flow in parking areas and on streets in the vicinity of 
the project site. The commenter also states that the vehicles generated by the project will 
impact these streets. The commenter has provided photographs associated with this statement. 
Street improvements are required of the project and the future construction of Ekwill Street will 
provide additional street parking.  Traffic and Circulation section of the IS-MND identified Project 
Specific Impacts related to traffic would be less than significant.  However, the IS-MND did 
identify significant cumulative impacts at the intersections of Hollister Avenue/Kellogg Avenue 
and Hollister Avenue/Patterson Avenue which would be mitigated to a less than significant level 
with mitigation measures T-1 and T-2. The proposed site plan includes a total of 489 vehicular 
parking spaces and 56 bicycle parking spaces. In addition, 28 parking on-street spaces would 
be provided on the future extension of Ekwill Street.  The proposed parking is consistent with 
Goleta Municipal Code.  No revisions to the IS-MND are warranted in response to the 
comments offered by the commenter. 
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Letter 6 
 
COMMENTER: Krista Beard 
 
DATE:   June 11, 2015 
 
Response 6.1 
The commenter notes that the project would amplify traffic problems and would involve the 
construction of an excessive amount of residential units for the property size. The project would 
be developed consistent with Policy LU 3.4 in the Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan 
(GP/CLUP) and would be mitigated to a less than significant level through proposed mitigation 
measures T-1. The Traffic and Circulation section of the IS-MND identified Project Specific 
Impacts related to traffic to be less than significant.  However, the IS-MND did identify significant 
cumulative impacts at the intersections of Hollister Avenue/Kellogg Avenue and Hollister 
Avenue/Patterson Avenue which would be mitigated to a less than significant level with 
mitigation measures T-1 and T-2. The proposed site plan includes a total of 489 vehicular 
parking spaces and 56 bicycle parking spaces. In addition, 28 parking on-street spaces would 
be provided on the future extension of Ekwill Street.  The proposed parking is consistent with 
Goleta Municipal Code. No revisions to the IS-MND are warranted in response to the comments 
offered by the commenter. 
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